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These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how  
the Board’s financial performance and well-being have changed over time.

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the Board’s  
  most significant local revenue source, the property tax.

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability 
  of the Board’s current levels of understanding debt and the Board’s ability to 
  issue additional debt in the future.



These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader 
 understand the environment within which the Board’s financial activities take place.

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader  
 understand how the information in the Board’s financial report relates to the 
 services the Board provides and the activities it performs. 
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Statistical Section: This section presents graphs and details that demonstrate financial trends and revenue 
and debt information as context for understanding SWBNO's overall financial health and operating 
capacity. 

Supplemental Section: This section includes additional historical schedules. 

The basic financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP) and audited by independent certified public accountants retained by SWBNO. SWBNO 
meets the criteria for classification as a "stand-alone entity" as described in GASB Statement No. 61. 

Pursuant to LA Revised Statues§ 24:513 (A), SWBNO is required to have its financial position examined 
and audited each year by licensed certified public accountants. 

SWBNO's management is responsible for the reliability of the information contained in this report, based 
upon a comprehensive framework of internal control that is established for this purpose. The internal control 
framework is designed to give reasonable assurance that cost on internal controls should not exceed the 
benefits derived from the controls and that the financial statements are free from material misstatements. 
The internal control over financial reporting is a process designed by, or under the supervision of, 
SWBNO's executive director, chief financial officer, and finance administrator, and effected by the Board 
of Directors, management, and other personnel to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting in accordance with GAAP. 

PROFILE OF SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

SWBNO is a public utility that owns, maintains and operates New Orleans' vast networks of water and 
sewer mains, as well as the components of the city's drainage system that are 36" or greater in diameter 
(primarily drainage canals). 

SWBNO meets the criteria for classification as a "stand-alone entity" as described in GASB Statement No. 
61. The reporting entity includes the Enterprise Fund and the Pension Trust Fund. The Enterprise Fund is 
composed of three (3) independent systems: Water, Sewerage, and Drainage. 

SWBNO was founded in 1899 by state law and merged with the New Orleans Drainage Commission in 
1903 to eventually assume its present-day mission: To serve the people ofNew Orleans and improve their 
quality of life by providing safe drinking water; removing waste water for safe return to the environment; 
and draining storm water to protect the community. Its team of experts does this reliably, continuously, and 
at a reasonable cost. SWBNO's vision is to earn and hold the trust and confidence of our customers and 
community for reliable and sustainable water services, and to be a model utility in the water industry. 

Today, SWBNO serves 364 square miles of the City of New Orleans, and provides drainage services to 
approximately 2,550 acres of neighboring Jefferson Parish. Its drinking water comes from the Mississippi 
River. The utility operates a drainage system of approximately 280 miles of open and underground canals 
and 24 pumping stations that house 120 drainage pumps. The drainage and water systems are powered by 
a combination of modem, 60-Hertz electricity and self-generated, 25-Hertz power that dates to the early 
201

h century. SWBNO is under federal consent decree to overhaul New Orleans sewerage system. This 
effort is scheduled to be completed in 2025. Sewer operations are managed by an independent contractor. 
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This utility operates independently of city government under the oversight of its 11-member Board of 
Directors. Effective June 11, 2021, under state law, this governing body consists of: 

• The mayor of the City ofNew Orleans, serving as president; 
• A member of the City Council's Public Works, Sanitation and Environmental Committee or 

his/her designee; 
• Two members of the city's debt manager, the Board of Liquidation, City Debt; 
• Seven citizen members appointed by the Mayor with consent of the City Council. 

Citizen members must represent each ofNew Orleans' five City Council districts; two must be considered 
consumer advocates. The Board of Directors is responsible for, amongst other things, passing resolutions, 
adopting the budget, appointing committees and hiring the Board's Executive Director and General 
Superintendent. The Executive Director is responsible for carrying out the policies and resolutions of the 
Board and overseeing day-to-day operations. 

The water and sewerage systems, and overall administration of SWBNO, are primarily funded through 
services rates, which are approved by the New Orleans City Council. Maintenance, operations and 
improvements to the drainage system are primarily financed through three ad valorem taxes set at rates of 
3 mills, 6 mills and 9 mills, which expire in 2046, 2027, and 2032, respectively. The SWBNO employs 
approximately 1,256 people and manages a $248-million pension trust fund. 

ECONOMIC GROWTH AND OUTLOOK 

One of the last major ports before the Mississippi River empties into the Gulf of Mexico, New Orleans is a 
central hub for commerce and an economic engine for the broader Gulf Coast region. It is also a large nexus 
for rail and truck routes. The latest mid-year estimates revealed the City of New Orleans experienced a 
slight decrease in population. In addition, projections developed for our ongoing consent decree program 
indicate that citywide population could decrease an additional13% by 2038 based on recent property-level 
occupancy trends analysis from 2010 to the fall of2018, as well as analysis of planned residential projects 
and major institutional expansions throughout the City. 

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April1, 2010 to July 1, 2019 
(latest published estimates) 

Population 

0 Population estimates, July 1, 2019, (V2019) 

0 Population estimates, July 1, 2018, (V2018) 

0 Population estimates base, April 1, 2010, (V2019) 

0 Population estimates base, April1, 2010, (V2018) 

0 Population, percent change -April 1, 2010 (estimates base) to July 1, 2019, 
(V2019) 

0 Population, percent change -April 1, 2010 (estimates base) to July 1, 2018, 
(V2018) 

0 Population, Census, April1, 2010 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division 

391,006 

343,828 

343,828 

13.5% 

13.7% 

343,829 
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New Orleans has a diverse economy with the main sectors being energy, advanced manufacturing, 
international trade, healthcare and tourism. It is the home to internationally known universities and 
hospitals. Some of the largest companies in New Orleans include: Ochsner Health System, Tulane 
University, Woodward Design+ Build, Entergy Corporation, Hancock Whitney Corporation, Boh Bros 
Construction, and Superior Energy Services, Inc. 

Despite the tourism industry taking a major hit due to the impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
industry is still projected to remain one of the top revenue generators. Leisure travel has been the fastest to 
recover and according to HVS, the only global consulting firm focused exclusively on the hospitality 
industry, "New Orleans benefits from its accessibility as a drive-to destination. Year-to-date airport 
passenger counts were down more than 65% from 2019 levels by November, versus the 40% decline in 
occupancy for the same period." With the City of New Orleans now in a "modified Phase 1 ",allowing the 
reinstatement of festival season and other live music and sporting events, New Orleans is projected to 
quickly recover which will quickly inject much-needed revenue into the city. 
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The New Orleans metropolitan area unemployment rate (8.7%) was higher than the State of Louisiana's 
rate (7 .9%) and higher than the national rate ( 6. 7%) at the end of 2020 according to the US Bureau of Labor 
Statistics due to the high volume of hospitality and tourism jobs impacted by COVID-19 in the metropolitan 

area. 

Unemployment rates by metro area, not seasonally adjusted, Louisiana December 2020 

unempl_..,nt rata(%) 

• 8.7 to 8.7 

• 8.4to 8.6 

• 73to83 
• 6.7to7.2 

~ 6.5 to 6.6 

5.6 to 6.4 
5.2 to 5.5 

Map Title: Unemployment rates by metro area, not seasonally adjusted 
Map Type: Louisiana Metro Areas Map 
Month/Year: December/2020 

----

I~ Metro Areas December 
2020 

-
Alexandria, LA 5.2 

Baton Rouge, LA 6.4 

Hammond, LA 8.2 

Houma-Thibodaux, LA 6.3 

lafayette, LA 6.6 

Lake Charles, LA 8.4 

Monroe, LA 6.3 

New Orleans-Metairie, LA 8.7 

Shreveport-Bossier City, LA 7.1 

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Metro Areas December December 12-month net change 
2019 2020 

;_ 

Alexandria, LA 4.9 5.2 0.3 
Baton Rouge, LA 4.1 6.4 2.3 

Hammond, LA 5.1 8.2 3.1 

Houma· Thibodaux, LA 4.1 6.3 2.2 

Lafayette, LA 4.4 6.6 2.2 

Lake Charles, LA 4.1 8.4 4.3 

Monroe, LA 5.1 6.3 1.2 

New Orleans-Metairie, LA 4.1 8.7 4.6 

Shreveport-Bossier City, LA 4.8 7.1 2.3 

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Average hourly wages in the New Orleans area are lower than the U.S. national average in a majority of 
occupations according to the last published study - Occupational employment and wages by major 
occupational group, United States and the New Orleans-Metairie, LA Metropolitan Statistical Area, and 
measures of statistical significance, May 2019. 

I 
' Total, all occupations 

MaJor occupational group 

~ Management 
, Business and financial operations 

I• Computer and mathematical 

, Architecture and engineering 

l Life, physical, and social science 

Community and social service 

~ Legal 
Educational Instruction and library 

Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media 

Healthcare practitioners and technical 

Percent of total employment 

United 
s-s 

100.0: 

5.51 

New Orleans 

100.0' 
5.2: 

----s:s]-- 4.41 
1.3 

1.8 

0.8 

1.4 

1.2 

6:1 

1.6' 
7.1 

,. ____ 3.1, 
__ 1.8 [ 

0.9 

1.5 1 

~ 
6.1 

--' 
Healthcare support 4.4 3.6, 

Food preparation and serving related -------,9.""2.j.._ ____ 1.2.2 

Mean hourly wage 

United Percent 
States New Orleans dlfferenceW 

$25 72i $22 451 .. 
58.88 _5~·~1.....:. . 
3f66~ 32.53 ' • 

45.08 36.24 
42.691 « .01 

3728 33.95 

24-;2! 1 22.14i 

62,71 45.55 

vis! 23,501 

29.79 23.30 

40.21' 34.65j 
14.91 12.68 

23.981 18.7!L · _-
12.82 10.81 

15,03 12.21 i ~ 

Protective service ..._ - 24 3·3 :t 
Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance 3.0 3.0 
Personal care and service -------=-2.c2-7----- 2.5 rr--,c+l-~o-=-----:-o-~·~---15.03 12.48 

Sales and related 9.8 10.5 20.70 : ~.67 j 
-; 

Offtce and administrative support 13.3 12.8 19.73 17.87 

Fanning, fishing, and forestry r-- 0.3 0.1' 

c0 nstructl0ri8nd extraction 42!----- 4.2i 
Installation, maintenance, and repair -1-----,3.""9 -----4.,-.2! 

Production 6.2 ~..--- ---4.-3 .._ 
Transportation and material movln-'g'------------~---8._51'--------8.~6'---~--

15.07 ~~ 
25.28 22.101 

24.10' 23 ,11 

i9.30 22.61 

18.23 ' 18.98 

Footnotes: 

(1) A positive percent difference measures how much the mean wage in the New Orleans-Metairie, LA Metropolitan Statistical Area is above the national mean wage, while a 
negative difference reflects a lower wage. 

ote: "Tile percent, sh;!fe or amp oyme::;nl.-:o""r m= e::::a:=n-.::-=:ou'"rl:-:-y wa= ,ge:=T.o::-r "'th'-ls""a=re7a "'ls""sr"'gn""tn.-:can=-'"t "''I "'all!e--=l'ell=-t • llllm lha 11!1 o~a~ofal a(l!as atlhe SO-percent confldence level. 

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 

-13 1 

-12j 
-13 

-20 

sj 
-9 

-9 

-14 

-15 

-22 

-14 

-15 

-22 

-16 

·19 
:;r 
-15 
.g 

30 
.;s: 

-4 

l7j 
4 

According to Bestplaces.net, the 2019 (latest available study) overall cost of living index for the New 
Orleans metropolitan area was below the national average and higher than the overall state of Louisiana 
index. 
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COST OF LIVING New Odeans Lou1s1ana USA 

Overall 96.3 86.9 100 

Groce'Y. 99.2 92.7 100 

Health 85.2 93.9 100 

Housing 77.2 62.1 100 

Median Home Cost $178,500 $143,600 $231,200 

Utilities 87.3 89.9 100 

TransP-ortation 132.5 108.2 100 

Miscellaneous 97.8 95.6 100 

100=National Average 

MANAGEMENT INITIATIVES 

Along with challenges brought on by a global pandemic, SWBNO also faced critical challenges 
with our power generation systems. Most crippling was the inability to use two of our major power 
generating turbines during parts of 2020 which further highlights our need to pursue alternative 
long-term power solutions. SWBNO is aggressively executing a plan for a new West Power 
Complex made possible by the City of New Orleans and Entergy New Orleans partnership that 
will house a dedicated substation and provide additional and more reliable sources of power. The 
West Power Complex is planned to be completed in the latter part of2023. 

Throughout 2020, SWBNO leadership sought to secure creative financing solutions for New 
Orleans' long-existing infrastructure challenges. A landmark agreement known as the "Fair Share" 
deal was struck among SWBNO, the City of New Orleans, the State of Louisiana, and the 
hospitality industry in 2019 to provide both one-time and recurring funds to SWBNO to improve 
its infrastructure. This package included $50 million in one-time funding that helped secure a healthy 
financial position for the utility in 2019, as well as up to $20 million in recurring funds to support identified 
drainage and infrastructure projects aimed at improving customers' quality of life. Due to the global 
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pandemic impact to the hospitality industry the actual funds received were lower in 2020 at $6.6 million 
but are expected to recover back to the pre-pandemic estimates as the recovery progresses. 

SWBNO also continued in pursuit of a major federal water infrastructure loan to fund the full 
rehabilitation of New Orleans' sewer system during 2020. Under the Water Infrastructure 
Financing and Innovation Act (WIFIA) program, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) chose SWBNO in 2019 to apply for a low-interest, long-term loan planned to yield up to 
$275 million to help the utility make its 2025 federal consent decree deadline to completely restore 
the sewer system. It is expected that the loan will be closed in the third quarter of 2021 and the 
funds will be used to fund Sewer System Rehabilitation projects throughout the city over the next 
five years. 

As an ongoing effort to collaborate with our valued customers, the Executive Director formed the 
first customer facing body called the Customer Advisory Committee. It was created to develop a 
formal process that gives community members a voice within the utility's planning processes and 
decision-making structure. The Committee will help to guide SWBNO's Master Planning process 
and will also create a venue for staff to understand the community's needs and priorities so that 
the work we do reflects the values of the customers we serve. Additionally, the first Chief of 
Customer Service was hired in January 2021 to focus solely on all aspects of customer service 
delivery. 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 

SWBNO's final year of planned annual water and sewerage rate increases was in 2020 and a 
comprehensive affordability and rate study is currently underway. The previous increases were 
approved by the New Orleans City Council on December 6, 2012 and made effective on January 
1, 2013. SWBNO is an enterprise fund ofthe City ofNew Orleans and, like most enterprise funds, 
it is financed by user fees. The user fees cover water and sewer services only. The approved rate 
plan covered an eight-year period, increasing 10 percent every year until its sunset in 2020. 

As stated above, SWBNO also receives revenues from the three-(3) mill, six-(6) mill and nine-(9) 
mill ad valorem taxes, which are restricted exclusively for the drainage system. 

General Operations 

The change in net position for the year ended December 31, 2020 was an increase of approximately 
$216.3 million, as opposed to an approximately $111.5 million increase for the year ended 
December 31, 2019. The Board's total operating revenues increased by 2.2% to approximately 
$268.6 million due primarily to a rate increase effective January 1, 2020 which was offset by lower 
billed volumes. Total non-operating revenue decreased by 23.4% to approximately $66.2 million 
due primarily to $28 million in one-time funding from the Fair Share program in 2019. 
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Budgetary Control 

SWBNO maintains an internal budgetary control through the preparation and monitoring of an 
annual operating and capital budget for the Water, Sewerage, and Drainage funds. The statement 
of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, statement of net position, and statement of cash 
flows are prepared for each system. Also, monthly budget reports are provided to assist each 
department level manager in fiscal decision making. 

The 2020 approved operating budget of$320.9 million is 6% greater than the 2019 approved fiscal 
budget of $301.6 million. The Board has $462.3 million in outstanding senior lien debt: $3.9 
million in Drainage Bonds, $268.5 million in Sewer Revenue Bonds and $189.9 million in Water 
Revenue Bonds. SWBNO has been issued an "A" and an "A-" rating from Standard & Poor's 
Ratings Services (S&P) for the sewer system and water system, respectively, and a "BBB+" for 
the water system and sewer system from the Fitch Ratings. In addition, the S&P and Fitch Ratings 
for Special Tax Bonds is "AA-" and "A", respectively. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

SWBNO has a 10-year capital improvement program that factors in resources and expenses for 
the repair, rehabilitation, and replacement of water, sewer, and drainage capital assets. The 
program provides the utility with the ability to compare the impact of future stability over the next 
ten years. This includes capital improvements to infrastructure for the completion of projects from 
Hurricane Katrina repairs, for ongoing rehabilitation, to handle anticipated growth, to maintain 
compliance with regulatory requirements, technology changes, and to bring the system into the 
2Pt century. 

At the close of 2020, there were approximately 33 active contracts for capital projects. There are 
also several active emergency contracts, which are those not anticipated in the capital improvement 
program, including: 

2020- Turbine 4 Outage: On October 24, 2020, Turbine 4, which had been serving as the primary 
turbine for daily operations and rain events, tripped offline unexpectedly. The General 
Superintendent declared an extreme emergency to determine and address the cause of the event, 
prevent further damage, make all necessary repairs, and where necessary, repair or improve other 
system components to fortify the remaining 25-hz power generation and distribution facilities. 
Repair contracts for the Turbine were subsequently issued in early 2021. 

2019 - Turbine S Explosion: On December 14, 2019 an explosion occurred in Turbine -
Generator 5 at the Sewerage and Water Board's Carrollton Water Plant. The explosion injured 
nearby personnel and caused significant damage to and around the turbine. The General 
Superintendent immediately declared an extreme emergency to provide for the safety of personnel, 
establish containment and stabilization of the power house, begin an assessment of the damage, 
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investigate the cause of the incident, and address the risk to the water, sewer, and drainage systems 
powered by the Turbine-Generator. The emergency declaration will also extend to the potential 
replacement of the 20 Megawatts of generating capacity lost due to the explosion. Several 
contracts were issued in response to this emergency, which were on-going at the end of 2020. 

2016- Emergency Declaration at River Intakes: $1.3 million spent through 2020. 

As of December 31, 2020, the Board's budget for its ten-year capital improvements program 
totaled approximately $2.0 billion and included $466 million in capital expenditures for the year 
ending December 31, 2021 for the following activities: 

• Continue Joint Infrastructure Recovery Road in conjunction with City ofNew Orleans 
Department of Public Works; 

• Comply with regulatory requirements under the Sewer Consent Decree; 
• Rehabilitate and upgrade facilities at the Carrolton Water Plant; 
• Participate in drainage system improvements in coordination with SELA Program; 
• Continue Automated Meter Infrastructure project. 

Due to certain regulatory and legislative changes, additional capital improvements will probably be 
required. Future capital improvement program expenditures may require the issuance of additional debt 
depending on the amount and timing of expenditures. 

WATER SYSTEM MAJOR INITIATIVES 

Below is a list of the major water system initiatives completed in 2020 and those that are still in 
progress: 

Carrollton Water Purification Plant 

• Construction and design of valves, actuators and controls at Sycamore Filter Gallery in 
progress. 

• Design of new sludge line to the Mississippi River in progress. 
• Design for the demolition to basins C7 and C8 completed. Construction of site work 

scheduled to be completed in October 2021. 
• Design of improvement to Claiborne Ave Pumping, Panola and High Lift Stations 

completed. Construction of Claiborne Pumping Station in progress and scheduled for 
completion in Q3 2022. 

• Design of the repairs to the fender system at New River and Oak StRaw Water Intake 
Structures in progress. 

Algiers Water Purification Plant 

• Design of water storage tank mixing in progress. 
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• Improvements to the Algiers Water Plant in progress, including replacement of Clarifier 1, 
improvements to Clarifiers 2,3, and 4, a new flourosilicic acid storage and feed system, and 
SCADA system is under construction. 

• Staff design of filter media replacement and repair to valves and actuators in progress. 

Water Distribution Svstem 

• Ongoing coordination with the Department of Public Works to rehabilitate water mains in 
association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads Program (JIRR) and other roadway 
rehabilitation projects. 

• Ongoing management of twenty-two engineering consultants designing water main 
replacement projects for approximately sixty-two neighborhoods. 

Water Pumping and Power 

• Replacement of various 25Hz power distribution cables in progress. 
• Refurbishment of boilers 1 thru 6 in progress. 
• Replacement of 25Hz pumps, motors, electrical components, piping, flow meters and valves 

associated with Oak StRaw Water Intake Station completed. 
• Conversion of one distribution pump from steam turbine to 60 Hz motor completed. 
• Design of new VFDs and motors for distribution pumps in progress. 

SEWER SYSTEM INITIATIVES 

Below is a list of the major sewer system initiatives completed in 2020 and those that are still in 
progress: 

Sewerage Pumping Stations 

• Design of structural improvements to SPS A and Station D completed. Construction at 
Station D completed and construction ongoing at SPS A. 

Sewer Collection System 

• Ongoing coordination with the Department of Public Works to rehabilitate sewer mains in 
association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads Program (JIRR) and other roadway 
rehabilitation projects. 

• Construction within the South Shore Basin is currently 85% completed. 
• Construction within the Mid-City Basin is currently 25% completed. 
• Construction within the Carrollton Basin is currently 10% completed. 

Wastewater Treatment Plants 
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• Construction for the installation of the sludge dryer in progress. 
• Preliminary design of a new 66" effluent discharge line to the Mississippi River in progress. 
• EBWWTP - Electrical Improvements Phase 2 completed. 
• EBWWTP - Rehabilitation of Clarifier #8 completed. 
• EBWWTP- Design of Additional Effluent Pump (#6) completed. 
• EBWWTP- Installation of the 'air lance' heater blower system for FBI scrubber system 

completed. 
"' EBWWTP- Construction of the Sludge Dryer Project in progress. 
• WBWWTP- Replacement of the drive unit on the final clarifier #1 in progress. 
• EBWWTP- Repair of Clarifier #5's underground RAS pipeline in progress. 

DRAINAGE SYSTEM INITIATIVES 

Below is a list of the major drainage system initiatives completed in 2020 and those that are still 
mprogress: 

Drainage Pumping Stations 

• Rehabilitation of the Broad St Underpass Station in progress. 
• Construction of anti-siphon mechanisms at Drainage Pumping Station 4 in progress. 
• Additional SCAD A instrumentation purchase and install in progress. 
• Design of Discharge Pump Station # 13 in Algiers in progress. 

Canals 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

Construction of Florida Ave Canal Phases IVIII from Peoples Ave is 100% complete . 
Construction of Florida Ave Canal Phase IV is in progress . 
Construction of General DeGaulle Canal Improvements from Shirley Dr to Holiday Dr is in 
progress. 
Design of Donner Canal from Algiers Outfall Canal to Pump Station #13 is in progress . 
Design of General DeGaulle Canal from Behrman Place to Algiers Outfall Canal is in 
progress. 
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OTHER FIN ANI CAL INFORMATION AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

SWBNO is pursuing several priority projects in 2021: 

Advanced Metering Infrastructure: As of the submission of this letter, SWBNO has selected a Project 
Manager for a four-year, two-phase effort to bring Automated Metering Infrastructure (AMI) to its customers. 
AMI will benefit both SWBNO and its ratepayers in numerous ways, including generating real-time, accurate 
billing information, reducing estimated readings and re-billing costs, reducing billing errors and disputes, 
preventing tampering and theft, and promoting energy conservation and customer savings with time-of-use 
consumption. The project will be funded in part with Fair Share dollars. 

Sewer and Water Bond Refunding Sales: As part of its financial plan to reduce borrowing costs and 
generate budget savings, SWBNO issued $372 million in refunding bonds for the majority of the 2014 and 
2015 Sewer and Water General Revenue Bonds in March 2021. The proceeds were used to refund outstanding 
principle and created net present value savings of $36 million over the expected term of the 2021 refunding 
bonds. 

West Power Complex: As a part of the $300 million Power Master Plan, SWBNO has made significant 
progress with the demolition of C7/C8 and site preparation for the West Power Complex. In addition, 
SWBNO is in the process of acquiring the first Frequency Changer with funding from the state capital outlay 
program and the City of New Orleans recently announced a partnership with SWBNO that through a range 
of funding commitments, will allow Entergy New Orleans to seek approvals to support next-generation power 
infrastructure at the Carrollton Water Plant. The estimated $74 million project will provide a new Substation, 
Frequency Changers, and Power Integration ensuring a much more reliable source of power to SWBNO to 
better serve customers and make a transformative change to address the most critical need for reliable power. 
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Because of the dedication of its employees, SWBNO received the Government Finance Officers Association 
of the United States and Canada (GFOA) Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
for past submissions of its APR for thirty-six (36) of the past thirty-nine (39) years. This Certificate of 
Achievement is a prestigious national award-recognizing conformance with the highest standards for 
preparation of state and local government financial reports. In order to be awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement, a government unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized APR whose 
contents conform to program standards. Such APR must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles 
and applicable legal requirements. The award is valid for a period of one (1) year only. We believe that the 
current report conforms to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements, and we will submit this 
APR to the GFOA. 

SWBNO hereby submits its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2020. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(":3~,=-~~-
Ghassan Korban, Executive Diiector 

E. Grey Lewii, Chief Financial Officer 
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Benefits Provided 
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Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) 
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Discount Rate 
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Investment Rate of Return 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Change in the Discount Rate 
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Plan Description

Participation

Employees covered by benefit terms – 

Total OPEB Liability 

Actuarial Assumptions and other inputs
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Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 2020 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 2019 
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Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – 
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OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
OPEB
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Fiduciary Activities

Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct Borrowings and Direct
Placements

Leases



 
_______________________________________________________________________

Accounting for Interest Costs Incurred before the End of a Construction
Period



 
_______________________________________________________________________
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Benefit Changes: 

Changes in assumptions or other inputs for FY2019: 

Changes in assumptions or other inputs for FY2018: 

Changes in assumptions or other inputs for FY2020: 





















STATISTICAL SECTION

SAFETY:







































Water Revenue Bonds 
Series Series 

2014 2015 Issues

2021 Principal 3,070,000           935,000               
Interest 4,613,500           4,852,750           

2022 Principal 3,225,000           970,000               
Interest 4,460,000           4,815,350           

2023 Principal 2,230,000           2,155,000           
Interest 4,298,750           4,786,250           

2024 Principal 2,345,000  2,260,000  
Interest 4,187,250  4,678,500  

2025 Principal 2,460,000           2,375,000           
Interest 4,070,000  4,565,500  

2026 Principal 2,585,000           2,490,000           
Interest 3,947,000           4,446,750           

2027 Principal 2,715,000           2,615,000           
Interest 3,817,750           4,322,250           

2028 Principal 2,850,000           2,750,000           
Interest 3,682,000  4,191,500  

2029 Principal 2,990,000           2,885,000           
Interest 3,539,500           4,054,000           

2030 Principal 3,140,000  3,030,000  
Interest 3,390,000           3,909,750           

2031 Principal 3,300,000           3,180,000           
Interest 3,233,000           3,758,250           

2032 Principal 3,460,000           3,345,000           
Interest 3,068,000           3,599,250           

2033 Principal 3,635,000           3,510,000           
Interest 2,895,000           3,432,000           

2034 Principal 3,820,000           3,680,000           
Interest 2,713,250           3,256,500           

2035 Principal 4,010,000           3,865,000           
Interest 2,522,250           3,072,500           

2036 Principal 4,210,000           4,060,000           
Interest 2,321,750           2,879,250           

2037 Principal 4,420,000           4,265,000           
Interest 2,111,250           2,676,250           

2038 Principal 4,645,000           4,475,000           
Interest 1,890,250           2,463,000           

2039 Principal 4,875,000           4,700,000           
Interest 1,658,000           2,239,250           

2040 Principal 5,120,000           4,930,000           
Interest 1,414,250           2,004,250           

2041 Principal 5,370,000           5,185,000           
Interest 1,158,250           1,757,750           

2042 Principal 5,645,000           5,435,000           
Interest 889,750               1,498,500           

2043 Principal 5,925,000           5,710,000           
Interest 607,500               1,226,750           

2044 Principal 6,225,000           5,995,000           
Interest 311,250               941,250               

2045 Principal -  12,830,000 
Interest -  641,500 

Total Principal 92,270,000         97,630,000         189,900,000       
Total Interest 66,799,500         80,068,850         146,868,350       
Total Future Debt Payments 159,069,500$     177,698,850$     336,768,350$     

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Unaudited)



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

Series Series Series Series Series Series
2011 2014 2015 2019 2020A 2020B Total

2021 Principal 443,000         9,050,000             2,000,000        127,550              11,620,550          
Interest 24,446           4,056,325             4,950,000        153,750              2,892,541           12,077,062          

2022 Principal 447,000         7,445,000             2,000,000        1,765,000           11,657,000          
Interest 22,452           3,643,950             4,850,000        140,513              2,949,900           11,606,815          

2023 Principal 451,000         3,920,000             2,000,000        3,130,000           9,501,000             
Interest 20,440           3,359,825             4,750,000        103,800              2,949,900           11,183,965          

2024 Principal 456,000        3,760,000             2,000,000        3,195,000           9,411,000             
Interest 18,412          3,167,825             4,650,000        56,363  2,949,900           10,842,500          

2025 Principal 460,000         1,970,000             2,125,000        2,160,000           6,715,000             
Interest 16,360          3,024,575             4,546,875        16,200  2,949,900           10,553,910          

2026 Principal 464,000         2,070,000             2,235,000        2,000,000           6,769,000             
Interest 14,290           2,923,575             4,437,875        2,899,900           10,275,640          

2027 Principal 469,000         2,175,000             2,350,000        2,580,000           7,574,000             
Interest 12,202           2,817,450             4,323,250        2,785,400           9,938,302             

2028 Principal 473,000         2,280,000             2,480,000        2,590,000           7,823,000             
Interest 10,090          2,706,075             4,202,500        2,656,150           9,574,815             

2029 Principal 478,000         2,395,000             2,610,000        2,600,000           8,083,000             
Interest 7,962              2,589,200             4,075,250        2,526,400           9,198,812             

2030 Principal 482,000        2,515,000             2,735,000        2,610,000           8,342,000             
Interest 5,812              2,475,881             3,941,625        2,396,150           8,819,468             

2031 Principal 487,000         2,620,000             2,880,000        2,620,000           8,607,000             
Interest 3,642              2,366,762             3,801,250        2,265,400           8,437,054             

2032 Principal 491,000         2,735,000             3,025,000        2,635,000           8,886,000             
Interest 1,450              2,252,969             3,653,625        2,134,025           8,042,069             

2033 Principal - 2,850,000             3,695,000        2,645,000           9,190,000             
Interest - 2,134,287             3,485,625        2,002,025           7,621,937             

2034 Principal - 2,970,000             3,885,000        2,660,000           9,515,000             
Interest - 2,010,613             3,296,125        1,869,400           7,176,138             

2035 Principal - 3,095,000             4,100,000        2,660,000           9,855,000             
Interest - 1,870,125             3,096,500        1,749,700           6,716,325             

2036 Principal - 3,250,000             4,315,000        2,650,000           10,215,000          
Interest - 1,711,500             2,886,125        1,643,500           6,241,125             

2037 Principal - 3,415,000             4,540,000        2,635,000           10,590,000          
Interest - 1,544,875             2,664,750        1,537,800           5,747,425             

2038 Principal - 3,585,000             4,775,000        2,620,000           10,980,000          
Interest - 1,369,875             2,431,875        1,432,700           5,234,450             

2039 Principal - 3,765,000             5,025,000        2,605,000           11,395,000          
Interest - 1,186,125             2,186,875        1,328,200           4,701,200             

2040 Principal - 3,950,000             5,290,000        2,590,000           11,830,000          
Interest - 993,250 1,929,000        1,224,300           4,146,550             

2041 Principal - 4,150,000             5,565,000        2,585,000           12,300,000          
Interest - 790,750 1,657,625        1,107,875           3,556,250             

2042 Principal - 4,360,000             5,855,000        2,600,000           12,815,000          
Interest - 578,000 1,372,125        978,250              2,928,375             

2043 Principal - 4,575,000             6,165,000        2,610,000           13,350,000          
Interest - 354,625 1,071,625        848,000              2,274,250             

2044 Principal - 4,805,000             6,485,000        2,620,000           13,910,000          
Interest - 120,125 755,375           717,250              1,592,750             

2045 Principal - -  11,865,000      2,635,000           14,500,000          
Interest - -  296,625           585,875              882,500                

2046 Principal - -  - 2,630,000           2,630,000             
Interest - -  - 467,400              467,400                

2047 Principal 2,615,000           2,615,000             
Interest 362,500              362,500                

2048 Principal 2,600,000           2,600,000             
Interest 258,200              258,200                

2049 Principal 2,585,000           2,585,000             
Interest 154,500              154,500                

2050 Principal 2,570,000           2,570,000             
Interest 51,400                51,400 

Total Principal 5,601,000      87,705,000           100,000,000   127,550           10,250,000      64,750,000      268,433,550        
Total Interest 157,558         50,048,562           79,312,500      - 470,625 50,674,441      180,663,686        
Total Future Debt Payments 5,758,558      137,753,562         179,312,500   127,550           10,720,625      115,424,441   449,097,236        

Sewer Revenue Bonds 



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF FUTURE DEBT PAYMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

Series 
2014

2021 Principal 1,955,000               1,955,000         
Interest 84,100 84,100              

2022 Principal 2,000,000               2,000,000         
Interest 45,000 45,000              

Total Principal 3,955,000               3,955,000         
Total Interest 129,100 129,100            
Total Future Debt Payments 4,084,100$             4,084,100$       

Drainage Special Tax Bonds

Source: Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.



Water Sewer Drainage Total

2021 Principal 4,005,000          11,620,550          1,955,000          17,580,550        
Interest 9,466,250          12,077,062          84,100 21,627,412        

2022 Principal 4,195,000          11,657,000          2,000,000          17,852,000        
Interest 9,275,350          11,606,815          45,000 20,927,165        

2023 Principal 4,385,000          9,501,000           - 13,886,000 
Interest 9,085,000          11,183,965          - 20,268,965 

2024 Principal 4,605,000          9,411,000           - 14,016,000 
Interest 8,865,750          10,842,500          - 19,708,250 

2025 Principal 4,835,000          6,715,000           - 11,550,000 
Interest 8,635,500          10,553,910          - 19,189,410 

2026 Principal 5,075,000          6,769,000           - 11,844,000 
Interest 8,393,750          10,275,640          - 18,669,390 

2027 Principal 5,330,000          7,574,000           - 12,904,000 
Interest 8,140,000          9,938,302           - 18,078,302 

2028 Principal 5,600,000          7,823,000           - 13,423,000 
Interest 7,873,500          9,574,815           - 17,448,315 

2029 Principal 5,875,000          8,083,000           - 13,958,000 
Interest 7,593,500          9,198,812           - 16,792,312 

2030 Principal 6,170,000          8,342,000           - 14,512,000 
Interest 7,299,750          8,819,468           - 16,119,218 

2031 Principal 6,480,000          8,607,000           - 15,087,000 
Interest 6,991,250          8,437,054           - 15,428,304 

2032 Principal 6,805,000          8,886,000           - 15,691,000 
Interest 6,667,250          8,042,069           - 14,709,319 

2033 Principal 7,145,000          9,190,000           - 16,335,000 
Interest 6,327,000          7,621,937           - 13,948,937 

2034 Principal 7,500,000          9,515,000           - 17,015,000 
Interest 5,969,750          7,176,138           - 13,145,888 

2035 Principal 7,875,000          9,855,000           - 17,730,000 
Interest 5,594,750          6,716,325           - 12,311,075 

2036 Principal 8,270,000          10,215,000          - 18,485,000 
Interest 5,201,000          6,241,125           - 11,442,125 

2037 Principal 8,685,000          10,590,000          - 19,275,000 
Interest 4,787,500          5,747,425           - 10,534,925 

2038 Principal 9,120,000          10,980,000          - 20,100,000 
Interest 4,353,250          5,234,450           - 9,587,700 

2039 Principal 9,575,000          11,395,000          - 20,970,000 
Interest 3,897,250          4,701,200           - 8,598,450 

2040 Principal 10,050,000        11,830,000          - 21,880,000 
Interest 3,418,500          4,146,550           - 7,565,050 

2041 Principal 10,555,000        12,300,000          - 22,855,000 
Interest 2,916,000          3,556,250           - 6,472,250 

2042 Principal 11,080,000        12,815,000          - 23,895,000 
Interest 2,388,250          2,928,375           - 5,316,625 

2043 Principal 11,635,000        13,350,000          - 24,985,000 
Interest 1,834,250          2,274,250           - 4,108,500 

2044 Principal 12,220,000        13,910,000          - 26,130,000 
Interest 1,252,500          1,592,750           - 2,845,250 

2045 Principal 12,830,000        14,500,000          - 27,330,000 
Interest 641,500             882,500 - 1,524,000 

2046 Principal 2,630,000           2,630,000          
Interest 467,400 467,400             

2047 Principal 2,615,000           2,615,000          
Interest 362,500 362,500             

2048 Principal 2,600,000           2,600,000          
Interest 258,200 258,200             

2049 Principal 2,585,000           2,585,000          
Interest 154,500 154,500             

2050 Principal 2,570,000           2,570,000          
Interest 51,400 51,400 

Total Principal 189,900,000      268,433,550        3,955,000          462,288,550      
Total Interest 146,868,350      169,056,873        129,100            327,661,136      
Total Future Debt Payments 336,768,350$    437,490,423$      4,084,100$        789,949,686$    

Source: Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

All Departments
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SERVICE OF EXCELLENCE :







Government Auditing Standards



GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Government Auditing Standards

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant
deficiency



Government Auditing 
Standards

Government Auditing Standards



OMB Compliance Supplement

Management’s Responsibility 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Government Auditing Standards
Code of Federal 

Regulations Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards



Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

deficiency in internal control over compliance

material weakness in internal control over compliance

significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance







Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards





Financial Statements 

Federal Awards 



Government Auditing 
Standards 



Government Auditing 
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